

1 CITY OF CENTRAL

2
3 BY COUNCILWOMAN FRALICK

4
5 PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____

6
7 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2015-2016 FISCAL
8 YEAR BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR
9 SIDEWALKS IN THE CITY OF CENTRAL ALONG
10 SULLIVAN ROAD AND WAX ROAD AND TO PROVIDE
11 FOR RELATED MATTERS

12
13 WHEREAS, the Council and the Mayor of the City of Central entered into and signed an
14 agreement with the LA DOTD for State Project No.H.009798 City of Central Sidewalks on July
15 31, 2012; and

16
17 WHEREAS, the Council authorized the Mayor of the City of Central to sign a revised
18 agreement on April 8, 2014 with LA DOTD for State Project No. H.009798 City of Central
19 Sidewalks;

20
21 WHEREAS, the LA DOTD has received bids on behalf of the City of Central for State
22 Project No.H.009798 City of Central Sidewalks;

23
24 WHEREAS, the Council did not include funding for this project within the General Fund
25 or Half Cent Fund in the 2015-16 Budget;

26
27 WHEREAS, the Council for the City of Central desires to amend the 2015-2016 Fiscal
28 Year General Budget and Half Cent Budget to properly appropriate necessary funds related to the
29 above stated matters.

30
31 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Central, State of
32 Louisiana as follows:

33
34 **Section 1.** Grants Federal-Capital (General Fund Account No. 000.331.30) is hereby created
35 and increased by \$587,566.21 to provide for the receipt of Federal Funds from the Transportation
36 Enhancement Program for State Project No.H.009798 City of Central Sidewalks.

37
38 **Section 2.** Sidewalks & Crosswalks (General Fund Account No. 000.431.30.700) is hereby
39 increased by \$678,306.61 to provide for expenditures related to the State Project No.H.009798
40 City of Central Sidewalks.

41
42 **Section 3.** Other Financing Sources-Half Cent (General Fund Account No. 000.390.20) is
43 hereby increased by \$90,740.40 to transfer funds from the Half Cent Fund to cover City of
44 Central’s required match, construction observation, and engineering to State Project No.H.009798
45 City of Central Sidewalks.

1 **Section 4.** Other Financing Uses-General Fund (Half Cent Fund Account No.
2 120.490.00.000) is hereby increased by \$90,740.40 to transfer funds from the Half Cent Fund to
3 the General Fund to cover City of Central's required match, construction observation, and
4 engineering related to State Project No.H.009798 City of Central Sidewalks.

5
6 **Section 5. Conflicts**

7 All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
8

9 **Section 6. Severability**

10 If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of
11 competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such declaration of invalidity shall not affect the validity of
12 the Ordinance as a whole, or parts thereof, other than the part declared invalid. The remainder of
13 the Ordinance shall not be affected by the declaration of invalidity and shall remain in force and
14 effect.
15

16 **Section 7. Effective Date**

17
18 This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication.
19 Introduced before the Council on Sep 8, 2015.
20

21 Notice of public hearing was published in The Advocate on the _____ day of _____, 2015.
22

23 This Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

24 For:

25 Against:

26 Absent:
27

28 Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2015.
29

30 Signed this _____ day of _____, 2015.
31

32 Delivered to Mayor on the _____ day of _____, 2015:
33

34 _____
35 Mark Miley, City Clerk
36

37 Approved:
38

39 _____
40 I. M. Shelton, Jr., Mayor
41

42 Received from Mayor on the _____ day of _____, 2015:
43

44 _____
45 Mark Miley, City Clerk
46

Adopted Ordinance published in The Advocate on the _____ day of _____, 2015.